
 
 

CABINET 
 

 Tuesday, 15th January, 2013 
at 5.00 pm 

Committee Rooms 1 and 2 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Dr R Williams, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Stevens, Cabinet Member for Adult 
Services 
Councillor Bogle, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services 
Councillor Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Communities 
Councillor Noon, Cabinet Member for Efficiency 
and Improvement 
Councillor Thorpe, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Leisure Services 
Councillor Letts, Cabinet Member for Resources 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those matters 
which are reserved for decision by the full 
Council and planning and licensing matters which 
are dealt with by specialist regulatory panels. 
  

Procedure / Public Representations 
Reports for decision by the Cabinet (Part A of 
the agenda) or by individual Cabinet Members 
(Part B of the agenda). Interested members of 
the public may, with the consent of the Cabinet 
Chair or the individual Cabinet Member as 
appropriate, make representations thereon. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Pl
[...]
ligation to take into account); 

• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  

 
1 APOLOGIES    

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS    

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  

 
3 DISCOUNTS AND EXEMPTIONS FOR SECOND HOMES AND EMPTY 

PROPERTIES  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, seeking approval of the policy for 
discounts for empty homes (to replace the existing Class A and Class C exemptions), 
long term empty homes and second homes to be implemented from 1 April 2013, 
attached.  
 

4 COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS FOR PERSONS OVER THE AGE OF 65 AND SPECIAL 
CONSTABLES  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, seeking approval to delegate authority to 
Senior Manager Property Procurement and Contract Management to approve the final 
detailed terms of purchase, attached.  
 

Monday, 7 January 2013 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: DISCOUNTS AND EXEMPTIONS FOR SECOND 
HOMES AND EMPTY PROPERTIES 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 JANUARY 2013 

16 JANUARY 2013 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Andrew Lowe Tel: 023 8083 2049 

 E-mail: Andrew.Lowe@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371 

 E-mail: Mark.Heath@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

New regulations contained in the Local Government Finance Act 2012 allow the 
Council to make significant changes to the discounts and exemptions that are 
currently offered on Council Tax.  These technical reforms are in line with the 
Government’s stated policy aims to promote localism and address the housing 
shortage by encouraging owners of unoccupied properties to bring them back into use 
more quickly; either through sale or renting.  This report sets out for approval the 
policy for discounts for empty homes (to replace the existing Class A and Class C 
exemptions), long term empty homes and second homes to be implemented from 1 
April 2013, and also the introduction of a discretionary hardship relief scheme. 

Due to technical changes resulting from the outcome of the local government funding 
review, which are also contained within the Local Government Finance Act 2012, the 
approval process for the National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) Return which sets out 
the estimated level of NNDR income the Council will collect in the coming year (the 
NNDR 1), needs to be formally delegated by Council. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 CABINET 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 (i) Recommends that Full Council 

 a)  Approves the policy that the empty homes discount is left at 100% for 
Class C empty properties but that the discount is reduced from six 
months to one month from 1 April 2013. 

 b)  Approves the policy that the empty homes discount is reduced from 
100% to 50% for Class A empty properties from 1 April 2013. 

 c)  Approves the introduction of a long term empty properties premium set 
at 50% from 1 April 2013. 

Agenda Item 3



 2

 d)  Approves the removal of the second home discount so that Council 
Tax will be payable in full on these properties from 1 April 2013. 

 e)  Approves the introduction of discretionary hardship support under 
section 13A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 with effect from 
1 April 2013 as set out in Appendix 1. 

 f)  Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources to approve the 
NNDR 1 return for the City Council from 2013/14 and for future years. 

 COUNCIL 

It is recommended that Council: 

 a)  Approves the policy that the empty homes discount is left at 100% for 
Class C empty properties but that the discount is reduced from six 
months to one month from 1 April 2013. 

 b)  Approves the policy that the empty homes discount is reduced from 
100% to 50% for Class A empty properties from 1 April 2013. 

 c)  Approves the introduction of a long term empty properties premium set 
at 50% from 1 April 2013. 

 d)  Approves the removal of the second home discount so that Council 
Tax will be payable in full on these properties from 1 April 2013. 

 e)  Approves the introduction of discretionary hardship support under 
section 13A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 with effect from 
1 April 2013 as set out in Appendix 1. 

 f)  Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources to approve the 
NNDR 1 return for the City Council from 2013/14 and for future years. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  The new regulations contained in the Local Government Finance Act 2012 allow 
the Council to make significant changes to the discounts and exemptions that 
are currently offered on Council Tax. 

2.  Having considered the options presented by these changes the proposed 
changes will raise additional revenue for the Council and preceptors to help 
protect local 
[...]
nge of collecting 
Council Tax on empty properties. 

 

 



 5

h) The legislation includes a provision whereby a dwelling which is 
genuinely on the market for sale or letting should not be made liable to 
the empty homes premium.  This effectively means that very few 
premiums would be charged and therefore limited if any additional 
income would be raised. 

 Proposals 

15.  Taking these factors into consideration, along with the need to get empty 
properties back into use quickly and the Council’s financial position, the 
proposed changes are as follows: 

• Empty homes discount left at 100% for Class C empty properties but the 
discount to be reduced from six months to one month. 

• Empty homes discount to be reduced from 100% to 50% for Class A 
empty properties. 

• Long term empty properties premium set at 50%. 

• Removal of the second home discount so that Council Tax will be 
payable in full. 

These discounts will be allowed under section 11A of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 as amended by clause 9 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 2012. 

 Discretionary Hardship Support 

16.  In addition to these changes, the Executive recognises that there may on 
occasion be particular cases of hardship which are not adequately covered by 
the existing and proposed exemptions and discounts.  

The Executive are therefore also proposing to put in place discretionary 
hardship support under section 13A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, 
although it is anticipated that this would only apply in limited exceptional 
circumstances. 

17.  The details of the discretionary hardship support which is to be approved are 
contained in Appendix1. 

 Summary 

18.  These proposals aim to balance increases in Council Tax income against the 
risk of non-collection and any possible loss of grant funding and also consider 
the housing needs of the City.  As a consequence the potential savings from the 
allowable changes would not reach the maximum possible figure of £0.9M and 
these recommendations were forecast to raise additional Council Tax income of 
£0.5M which was built into the forecast position as set out in paragraph 52 of 
the report approved by Cabinet on 20 November 2012 entitled General Fund 
Revenue Budget 2013/14 to 2015/16. 

19.  Approval is needed for the proposals in order that the impact can be factored 
into the Council Tax base calculations for 2013/14 which in turn will impact on 
the final general fund revenue budget proposals. 

 

 



 6

20.  With the exception of the level of discounts the ability of Members to influence 
the estimate of the Council Tax Base is very limited and for that reason this was 
delegated to the CFO following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Resources by Council in January 2006.   

21.  Due to technical changes resulting from the outcome of the local government 
funding review, which are contained within the Local Government Finance Act 
2012, the approval process for the NNDR Return which sets out the estimated 
level of NNDR income the Council will collect in the coming year (the NNDR 1), 
now needs to be formally delegated by Council to the CFO.  This is because 
under the new funding arrangements the estimated level of NNDR income for 
the coming year has the potential to impact on the Council’s budget position in a 
similar way to the Council Tax Base.  Going forward Councils will be able to 
retain a proportion of their growth in business rates and will also be taking the 
risk for reductions in business rates, although there are ‘safety net’ 
arrangements in place to protect against large reductions. 

22.  This return has to date been approved by the CFO.  Given that the return must 
be completed in line with regulations and that the ability of Members to directly 
influence the estimate of NNDR is very limited, it is proposed that this is treated 
in the same way as the approval of the Council Tax Base and that approval is 
delegated to the CFO following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Resources. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital  

23.  None 

Revenue 

24.  The changes were forecast to generate additional Council Tax income of 
£0.5M and this was built into the forecast position as set out in paragraph 52 
of the report approved by Cabinet on 20 November 2012 entitled General 
Fund Revenue Budget 2013/14 to 2015/16. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 7

25.  The final financial impact of these changes which will be assumed within the 
revenue budget for 2013/14 is set out below: 

  Estimated Additional 
Income 

 £ £ 

Empty Dwellings Class A 43,100  

Empty Dwellings Class C 458,600  

Empty Homes Premium 0  

Second Homes 72,600  

Loss Due to Other Discounts (66,200)  

Subtotal  508,100 

Assuming 2% Council Tax Increase  518,300 

Collection Rate @ 97.9%  (10,900) 

Discretionary Hardship Support   (20,000) 

Net Total  487,400 
 

  

26.  There are no additional financial implications from the delegation of the 
approval of the NNDR 1 to the CFO following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Resources.   

Property/Other 

27.  None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

28.  The Local Government Finance Act 2012 amends the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 allowing local discretion over the implementation of certain 
discounts and charges applied within the Council Tax regime. 

29.  Second Homes and Discounts replacing the existing Class A and Class 
C Exemptions 

 Amendments have been made to the legislation from 1 April 2013 in respect 
of second homes and the replacement of the existing Class A and Class C 
exemptions (granted under the Council Tax (Exempt Dwellings) Order 1992).  
The amendments have been made by the Local Government Finance Act 
2012 which inserts new legislation within the existing Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 as follows; 

(4A) For any financial year for which a class of dwellings is prescribed for the
[...]
ables where a special constable 
resides and serves in the city of Southampton, from 1 April 2013. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 CABINET 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 i) Considers the issues set out in this report and determines whether or 
not they wish to update the current discretionary Council Tax reduction 
scheme which is in place under S13A of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992. 

 ii) Recommends that Full Council 

 a)  Notes and considers the responses from the consultation process and 
the Equalities Impact Assessment as set out in paragraphs 7 to 13 and 
Appendix 1. 

 b)  Applies any changes resulting from an update of the Council Tax 
reduction scheme in respect of the “pensioners” element of the Scheme, 
to all persons who meet the current qualifying criteria which is that it is 
available to persons who are:- 

 

Agenda Item 4



 2

(a) liable to pay Council Tax either jointly of in their own right, by 
being an owner occupier or a tenant of a dwelling within 
Southampton, which is their sole or main residence; 

(b) aged 65 or over and all other residents of the household are 65 or 
over; and  

(c) not in receipt of Council Tax Benefit. 

 c)  Applies any changes resulting from an update of the Council Tax 
reduction scheme in respect of the “Special Constable” element of the 
Scheme, to all persons who meet the current qualifying criteria which is 
that it is available to persons who are:- 

(a) Special Constables: and 

(b) reside in a property within Southampton where there is a liability for 
Council Tax and serve as a Special Constable within Southampton. 

 d)  Updates the current discretionary Council Tax reduction scheme and 
reduces the level of reduction in respect of the “pensioners” element to 
zero  

 e)  Updates the current discretionary Council Tax reduction scheme and 
reduces the level of reduction in respect of the “Special Constable” 
element to zero 

 f)  Authorises the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) to take any further action 
necessary to give effect to the recommendations in this report  

   

 COUNCIL 

It is recommended that Council: 

 a)  Notes and considers the responses from the consultation process and 
the Equalities Impact Assessment as set out in paragraphs 7 to 13 and 
Appendix 1. 

 b)  Applies any changes resulting from an update of the Council Tax 
reduction scheme in respect of the “pensioners” element of the 
Scheme, to all persons who meet the current qualifying criteria which is 
that it is available to persons who are:- 

(a) liable to pay Council Tax either jointly of in their own right, by 
being an owner occupier or a tenant of a dwelling within 
Southampton, which is their sole or main residence; 

(b) aged 65 or over and all other residents of the household are 65 or 
over; and 

(c) not in receipt of Council Tax Benefit. 

 c)  Applies any changes resulting from an update of the Council Tax 
reduction scheme in respect of the “Special Constable” element of the 
Scheme, to all persons who meet the current qualifying criteria which is 
that it is available to persons who are:- 

(a) Special Constables; and 



 3

(b) reside in a property within Southampton where there is a liability for 
Council Tax and serve as a Special Constable within Southampton. 

 d)  Updates the current discretionary Council Tax reduction scheme and 
reduces the level of reduction in respect of the “pensioners” element to 
zero  

 e)  Updates the current discretionary Council Tax reduction scheme and 
reduces the level of reduction in respect of the “Special Constable” 
element to zero 

 f)  Authorises the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) to take any further action 
necessary to give effect to the recommendations in this report  

   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  The current discretionary Council Tax reduction scheme which is in place under 
S13A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 was implemented for 
pensioners in 2009 in response to specific circumstances, as 
[...]
edback that had been received through the consultation process, relating 
to these proposals, was in support of the proposal to remove the Council Tax 
discount for Special Constables. 

  

 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

10.  The Equality Duty is a duty on public bodies which came into force on 5 April 
2011 and requires the Council to show that it has 'had regard' to the impact of 
its decisions on its equality duties and the need to advance equality of 
opportunity between people who have protected characteristics and those who 
do not. 

11.  While the Equality Duty does not impose a legal requirement to conduct an 
Equality Impact Assessment (EIA), it does require public bodies to show how 
they considered the Equality Duty and that they have been consciously thinking 
about the aims of the Equality Duty as part of the process of decision-making.  
To comply with these requirements as well as the Community Safety legislation, 
the Council has used its existing Impact Assessment framework so that it can 
ensure the use of a consistent, council wide mechanism to evidence how 
decision making took into account equality and safety considerations. 

12.  The Equality Impact Assessments are set out in Appendix 1 and the key issues 
to be mitigated relate to the financial impact on the two groups affected by the 
increases in Council Tax to be paid. 

13.  To mitigate the potential negative impacts of the proposals the EIA’s identify the 
need to encourage eligible residents to claim benefits that they are entitled to.  

  

 BACKGROUND 

14.  In 2009 there was some concern on a National basis about the impact annual 
increases in Council Tax levels were having on pensioners, increases in whose 
annual income levels ware limited to inflation factors.  Officers were requested 
by the Executive to look in to how this impact could be mitigated and the 
outcome was the introduction of a 10% discount for households where all 
occupants are over 65. 

15.  Officers were als
[...]
xecutive’s initial detailed proposals for efficiencies, income and service 
reductions that were put forward for consultation with stakeholders total almost 
£18.1M and will impact on the residents of the City.  Changes to Council Tax 
discounts were also proposed and these include changes to the discretionary 
scheme. 

49.  It should be noted that even after allowing for the draft budget proposals there 
remain significant budget shortfalls in the medium term, with a forecast gap 
currently of £19.5M in 2014/15 rising to a cumulative gap of £32.7M in 2015/16.  
Significant further work is required to ensure that savings can be delivered to 
balance the budget for these future years.  The budget for future years does not 
need to represent a balanced position by the time that Full Council set the 
2013/14 budget on 13 February 2013, but Members should not lose sight of the 
need to ensure that work is ongoing to develop savings proposals for future 
years. 

50.  If the proposed changes are not made then the Council will need to find a 
further £1M of savings in order to balance it’s budget in addition to the amounts 
set out above. 

  

 PROPOSALS 

51.  Taking these factors into consideration, along with the need to address the 
financial challenges facing the Council it is proposed that the current 
discretionary Council Tax reduction scheme which is in place under S13A of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 be amended such that with effect 
from 1 April 2013: 

• The level of reduction in respect of the “pensioners” element reduces to 
zero. 

• The current level of reduction in respect of the “Special Constable” 
element reduces to zero. 

• The proposed changes apply to all individuals currently in receipt of the 
local discounts. 

52.  The scheme was reviewed in February 2010 and whilst it was proposed that 
the scheme continued for 2010/2011, and onwards, it was recognised at that 
point that, the Executive may choose to vary or withdraw the scheme in future 
years. 

  

 



 11

 SUMMARY 

53.  These proposals aim to balance increases in Council Tax income against the 
impact on individuals both in receipt of the discounts currently and more widely 
as recipients of services provided by the Council at a time when national funding 
for local Councils is being withdrawn.  They also take into account the feedback 
received during the consultation process and the EIA. 

54.  Approval is needed for the proposals in order that the impact can be factored 
into the final General Fund Revenue budget proposals which will be presented 
to Cabinet and then to Council for approval in February 2013. 

  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital  

55.  None 

Revenue 

56.  The budget provision to meet the cost of the current discretionary Council Tax 
reduction scheme which is in place under S13A of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 in 2013/14 and future years is £1.0M. 

57.  The cost of the discounts in 2011/12 and the estimated cost in 2012/13 is 
shown below: 

  

  2011/12 

Actual 

 2012/13 

Estimate 

 £000’s  £000’s 

Pensioners Element 924.4  940.6 

Special Constable Element 51.7  52.2 

Total 976.1  992.8 
 

  

58.  Removing these local discretionary discounts will result in a saving of £1.0M 
per annum and this saving has been built into the forecast position which was 
presented to Cabinet in November 2012.  Even allowing for this saving at that 
point in time the Executive’s proposed draft budget position did not yet 
represent a balanced budget. 

  

Property/Other 

59.  None 

  

 

 

 



 

Version Number:  12

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

60.  The powers to introduce the local discounts and thereby reduce the Council 
Tax liability of two classes of person are contained in Section 13A of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  This section, inserted by s 76 of the 
Local Government Act 2003, provides that where a person is liable to pay 
Council Tax
[...]
reakdown of the discount for 

2012/13. 

 

Summary of 

Impact and 

Issues 

The 100% Council Tax Discount for Special Constables is 

awarded to all Special Constables who reside in a 

property within Southampton where there is a liability for 

Council Tax and serve within Southampton. 

 

Currently 41 households benefit from the discount. The 

removal of this discount will mean that the majority of 

households currently in receipt of the discount will have to 

pay Council Tax in full.  At the 2012/13 levels of Council 

Tax this would equate to additional costs of between 

£964.56 (Band A) and £2893.68 (Band H) per household, 

per annum.  The cost increase is less for those claiming 

the 25% Single Person Discount. 

 

This discount is not offered by other councils in 

Hampshire. Removing the discount could discourage 

residents from applying to become Special Constables, 

Equality Impact Assessment 



Resources: $oeliyhxz.doc 

 

 
 
 
 

although according to their website Hampshire 

Constabulary is not currently recruiting Special 

Constables.   

 

The proposal could encourage those currently 

volunteering to resign or serve outside the City.  This 

could impact on levels of public reassurance across the 

City in relation to crime and anti-social behaviour. 

 

Potential 

Positive Impacts 

If recruitment becomes an issue Southampton City 

Council could, with Hampshire Constabulary, encourage 

organisations across the City to consider how they can 

incentivise individuals to become Special Constables. 

Responsible  

Service Manager 
 

Date  

Approved by 

Senior Manager 

Andy Lowe, Head of Finance and IT 

Signature  

Date  



Resources: $oeliyhxz.doc 

Potential Negative Impacts 
 

Impact 
Assessment 

Details of Impact Possible Solutions 

Age No specific impact  

Disability No specific impact  

Gender 
Reassignment 

No specific impact  

Marriage and 
Civil 
Partnership 

No specific impact 

 

 

Pregnancy 
and Mate
[...]
classes of council tax-payers who are as much as 
or more in need of assistance of this kind’ 
 
‘Fourthly, the Council needs to think about what the likely cost of the 
proposed discount will be, and the impact of granting that discount either 
upon the council tax generally, or upon the provision of services’ 
 

‘Fifthly, the Council needs to think about precisely how the class to 
benefit from the discount should be defined’   
 
 
”SPECIAL CONSTABLE ELEMENT OF THE DISCOUNT 

 

‘The Council needs to think about what the likely cost of the 
proposed discount will be, and the impact of granting that discount 
either upon the council tax generally, or upon the provision of 
services’ 
 
‘The Council needs to think about precisely how the class to benefit 
from the discount should be defined’ 
 
‘What is the evidence that there is a problem with the recruitment 
and retention of special constables to work in the city that needs 
attention?’ 
 
‘Why is it thought that a council tax reduction is a better means of 
addressing that problem than whatever the available alternatives 
may be?’ 
 
‘Is this an appropriate approach given that, by definition, the Council 
can only extend the benefit of a discount to special constables living 
in the city, whereas (it may be) significant numbers of actual or 
potential special constables may work in Southampton but live in 
other local authority areas?’ 
 
‘Is the Council satisfied that sound reasons exist for singling out 
special constables as opposed to other persons in relation to whom 
there is a public interest in a sufficient supply of workers which may 
coupled with a recruitment and retention problem (say, for example, 
speech therapists or science teachers)?’ 
 
 


	Agenda
	3 Discounts and exemptions for second homes and empty properties
	CTax Technical Changes Appendix 1 FINAL

	4 Council Tax Discounts For Persons Over The Age Of 65 And Special Constables
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 46 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 15 JANUARY 2013 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Dr R Williams - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Stevens - Cabinet Member for Adult Services 

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Children's Services 

Councillor Noon - Cabinet Member for Efficiency and Improvement 

Councillor Thorpe - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure Services 

 
Apologies: Councillors Rayment and Letts 

 
 

91. DISCOUNTS AND EXEMPTIONS FOR SECOND HOMES AND EMPTY 
PROPERTIES  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9636) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) Recommends that Full Council 
(a) Approves the policy that the empty homes discount is left at 100% for 

Class C empty properties but that the discount is reduced from six months 
to one month from 1 April 2013. 

(b) Approves the policy that the empty homes discount is reduced from 100% 
to 50% for Class A empty properties from 1 April 2013. 

(c) Approves the introduction of a long term empty properties premium set at 
50% from 1 April 2013. 

(d) Approves the removal of the second home discount so that Council Tax 
will be payable in full on these properties from 1 April 2013. 

(e) Approves the introduction of discretionary hardship support under section 
13A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 with effect from 1 April 
2013 as set out in Appendix 1. 

(f) Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources to approve the 
NNDR 1 return for the City Council from 2013/14 and for future years. 

 
NOTE:  Councillor Williams declared a disclosable pecuniary interest as a multiple 
home owner and remained at the meeting.   
 
 
 
  
 



 

 

- 47 - 
 

92. COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS FOR PERSONS OVER THE AGE OF 65 AND SPECIAL 
CONSTABLES  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 9637) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) Considers the issues set out in this report and determines whether or not 
they wish to update the current discretionary Council Tax reduction scheme 
which is in place under S13A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

(ii) Recommends that Full Council: 
(a) Notes and considers the responses from the consultation process and the 

Equalities Impact Assessment as set out in paragraphs 7 to 13 and 
Appendix 1. 

(b) Applies any changes resulting from an update of the Council Tax 
reduction scheme in respect of the “pensioners” element of the Scheme, 
to all persons who meet the current qualifying criteria which is that it is 
available to persons who are:- 

a) liable to pay Council Tax either jointly of in their own right, by 
being an owner occupier or a tenant of a dwelling within 
Southampton, which is their sole or main residence; 

b) aged 65 or over and all other residents of the household are 
65 or over; and  

c) not in receipt of Council Tax Benefit. 

c) Applies any changes resulting from an update of the Council Tax reduction 
scheme in respect of the “Special Constable” element of the Scheme, to all 
persons who meet the current qualifying criteria which is that it is available to 
persons who are:- 

(a) Special Constables: and 

 
(c) reside in a property within Southampton where there is a liability for 

Council Tax and serve as a Special Constable within Southampton. 
 

d) Updates the current discretionary Council Tax reduction scheme and reduces 
the level of reduction in respect of the “pensioners” element to zero. 

e) Updates the current discretionary Council Tax reduction scheme and reduces 
the level of reduction in respect of the “Special Constable” element to zero. 

f) Authorises the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) to take any further action necessary 
to give effect to the recommendations in this report. 

 
 

 


